ATTACHMENT 1

JOINT EXERCISE OF POWERS AGREEMENT

THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES AND THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES JOINT SUNSHINE CANYON LANDFILL LOCAL ENFORCEMENT AGENCY

MAY 6, 2008

JOINT EXERCISE OF POWERS AGREEMENT

THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES AND THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES SUNSHINE CANYON LANDFILL LOCAL ENFORCEMENT AGENCY

THIS JOINT EXERCISE OF POWERS AGREEMENT, dated as of May 12, 2008, is made by and between the County of Los Angeles and the City of Los Angeles.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, each of the Contracting Parties desires to enter into a joint exercise of powers agreement providing for the creation of a separate entity known as the Sunshine Canyon Landfill Local Enforcement Agency (hereinafter "SCL-LEA"), separate from the Contracting Parties under Articles 1 through 4, Chapter 5, Division 7, Title 1 of the California Government Code (commencing with Section 6500) (the "Act") to establish and maintain a state-certified Local Enforcement Agency (hereinafter "LEA") to locally regulate the combined operation of the Sunshine Canyon Landfill in compliance with state law and regulations;

WHEREAS, the Sunshine Canyon Landfill (hereinafter "SCL") is a real property located at 14747 San Fernando Road, Sylmar, California 91324 and shall be known as "the Property" and is located within both the jurisdictions of the unincorporated area of Los Angeles County and the incorporated area of the City of Los Angeles, as more particularly described in <u>Exhibit A</u> which is attached hereto;

WHEREAS the landfill operator, Allied Waste Industries, operating as Browning Ferris Industries (hereinafter "BFI"), is seeking to operate the SCL as one entity in both jurisdictions and has prepared, submitted and received land use entitlements from both the County of Los Angeles and the City of Los Angeles to do so subject to BFI's compliance with conditions contained within those entitlements;

WHEREAS, BFI operates the SCL within the City under a solid waste facilities permit (hereinafter "SWFP") issued by the City of Los Angeles' LEA, and the SCL within the unincorporated territory of the County under a SWFP issued by the County's LEA;

WHEREAS, BFI desires to operate the SCL under one single SWFP ("Combined SWFP") that would apply to both jurisdictions;

WHEREAS, the Property requires a SWFP issued by a certified LEA with concurrence by the California Integrated Waste Management Board ("CIWMB"), as required by the Integrated Waste Management Act of 1989, as amended, together with attendant regulations (hereinafter "IWMA");

WHEREAS, the Contracting Parties desire removes one single certified SCL-LEA under Public Resources Code (hereinafter "PRC") Sections 43203(*b*), *et. seq.*, to receive and process the application, and issue the Combined SWFP;

WHEREAS, the SCL-LEA will permit and inspect the Property and enforce applicable laws and regulations at the Property to protect the public health and the environment;

WHEREAS, the SCL LEA are currently qualified by technical expertise and experience, and shall be sufficiently staffed, including necessary resources, to carry out the activities related to the inspection, permitting, enforcement and complaint investigation of the operations at the SCL;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises and of the mutual promises herein contained, each of the Contracting Parties does hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS

Section 1.01 Definitions. Unless the context otherwise requires, the words and terms defined in this Article shall have the following meanings for the purposes of this Agreement:

"Agreement" means this Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement.

"<u>Board</u>" means the Board of Directors of the Sunshine Canyon Landfill Local Enforcement Agency as described in Section 2.01 of this Agreement.

"CEO" means the Chief Executive Officer of the County.

"<u>Chairperson</u>" means the Chairperson of the Board of Directors of the Sunshine Canyon Landfill Local Enforcement Agency.

"<u>City</u>" means the City of Los Angeles, California, a municipal corporation.

"<u>City LEA Director</u>" means the General Manager of the City of Los Angeles Environmental Affairs Department or his/her designee.

"Contracting Parties" means the County and the City.

"<u>Councilmember</u>" means a member of the City Council for the City.

"<u>County</u>" means the County of Los Angeles, California, a public body corporate and politic and a political subdivision of the State of California.

"<u>County LEA Director</u>" means the Director of the Department of Public Health of the County of Los Angeles or his/her designee.

"County Supervisor" means a member of the Board of Supervisors for the County of Los Angeles

"<u>Directors</u>" means the members of the Board appointed or selected pursuant to Article II of this Agreement.

"<u>Property</u>" means those parcels of real property that comprise the Sunshine Canyon Landfill, which are more particularly described on <u>Exhibit A</u> which is attached to this Agreement.

"<u>State</u>" means the State of California.